

18 OCTOBER 2013

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE ON TRADE AND INDUSTRY
AMENDMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION**

TO

LEGAL METROLOGY BILL

[B 34 – 2013]

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 4, in line 34, after “instrument” to insert “, software”.
2. On page 4, in line 38, after “instrument” to insert “, software”.
3. On page 4, in line 53, after “instrument” to insert “in terms of section 27”.
4. On page 5, from line 9, to omit “, and includes a legal metrology technical regulation”.

CLAUSE 2

1. On page 6, in line 13, after “measure” to insert “or inaccurate measurement”.

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 6, in line 35, after “levels” to insert “on matters relating to legal metrology”.
2. On page 6, in line 39, after “supplied” to insert “in respect of legal metrology matters”.

3. On page 7, in line 2, after “them” to insert “in respect of legal metrology matters”.

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 7, in line 7, after “Act” to insert “, except the power to make regulations”.

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 7, in line 17, after “state” to insert “, with the prescribed qualifications referred to in subsection (1),”.

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 7, in line 31, after “body” to insert “, with the prescribed competencies referred to in subsection (1),”.

CLAUSE 11

1. On page 7, line 46, after “person” to insert “,”.
2. On page 7, line 47, after “service” to insert “,”.

CLAUSE 12

1. On page 8, in line 2, to omit “with a balance of interests”.

CLAUSE 18

1. On page 9, in line 56, after “origin” to insert “in such manner as the National Regulator may direct in writing”.

CLAUSE 20

1. On page 10, in line 35, after “or” to insert “may”.
2. On page 10, in line 35, after “inspection” to insert “,”.

CLAUSE 26

1. On page 13, in line 42, to omit “willfully” and to substitute “wilfully”.
2. On page 13, in line 46, after “27,” to insert “intentionally”.

CLAUSE 33

1. On page 16, in line 13, to omit “willfully” and to substitute “wilfully”.
2. On page 16, in line 14, after “quantity” to insert “or a measurement value”.
3. On page 16, from line 23, to omit subsection (3).

CLAUSE 36

1. On page 17, in line 13, to omit “prescribed manner on the packaging” and to substitute “manner prescribed for prepackages”.
2. On page 17, in line 20, to omit “prescribed manner on the package or product” and to substitute “manner prescribed for prepackages”.

CLAUSE 37

1. On page 17, in line 52, to omit “and employed by a repair body”.

CLAUSE 38

1. On page 18, from line 36, to omit paragraph (l) and to substitute:

“(l) the control of the sale or import for sale, in accordance with any measurement unit, of any product used by the public, and the requirement that such product -

- (i) may only be sold –

(aa) in specified containers;

(bb) by means of verified or subsequently verified measuring instruments;

(cc) in accordance with any measurement unit; or

(dd) by number, and

- (ii) must be prepacked according to a particular scale of quantities, sizes or dimensions;”.

CLAUSE 41

1. On page 19, in line 44, to omit “evidence in any” and to substitute “required by a”.

CLAUSE 42

1. On page 20, in line 7, after “6” to insert “of the National Regulator for Compulsory Specifications Act”.

2. On page 20, in line 9, after “of” to insert “the”.

SCHEDULE 2

1. On page 22, in the third line of section 6(2), after “term” to insert “for one additional term of five years”.
2. On page 23, in the first line of section 11(1), to omit “appoint” and to substitute “establish”.
3. On page 23, in the second line of section 11(2), to omit “the members of”.
4. On page 24, in the first line of subsection (5), after “Any” to insert “specialist”.
5. On page 24, in the third line of subsection (5), after “the” to insert “specialist”.
6. On page 24, to omit subsection (6)(b) and (c), and to substitute:

“(b) have appropriate qualifications and competencies to perform effectively as a member of the specialist committee.”.
7. On page 24, in the fifth line of subsection (7)(a), after “personal” to insert “or”.
8. On page 24, in subsection (8)(a), after “the” to insert “specialist”.
9. On page 24, in the third line of subsection (9), after “the” to insert “specialist”.
10. On page 24, in the first line of the second subsection (9), to omit “(9)” and to substitute “(10)”.
11. On page 25, in the first line of subsection (10), to omit “(10)” and to substitute “(11)”.
12. On page 25, in the second line of section 12(1), to omit “with a balance of interests” and to substitute “[with a balance of interests]”.

